Article 12 Appendix 8:

Appendix 8: Penalty Criteria for Water Recreation Activities in Violation of this
Act and the Regulations Governing Water Recreation Activities

Item Cause of Sanction Sanctioning | Legal Ba}3|s Range of Penalty Criteria
Agency of Sanction Penalty
1. Violating a public National grade |Article 36  |Article 60 Not an activity of |A fine of 30,000
announcement by a water |designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |a profit-seeking |NT dollars, and
recreation activities scenic areas: |60 An nature. an order to stop
management authority  |National Paragraphs 1 |administrative the activity.
indicating an area in Scenic Area  |and 2 of the |fine from An activity of a  |A fine of 90,000
which activities are Administration,|Act, and 10,000 to profit-seeking NT dollars, and
prohibited. Tourism Article 8 50,000 NT nature. an order to stop
Bureau. Subparagraph|dollars, and an the activity.
National parks: |1 of the order to stop
National Park |Regulations |the activity.
Headquarters, |Governing |Article 60
Construction & [Water Paragraph 2:
Planning Recreation  [An
Agency, Activities.  [administrative
Ministry of the fine from
Interior. 50,000 to
Areas other 200,000 NT
than national dollars, and an
grade order to stop
designated the activity.
scenic areas
and national
parks:
The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.
Violating restrictions National grade |Article 36  |Article 60 Violating A fine of 10,000
imposed by a water designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |restrictions NT dollars, and
recreation activities scenic areas: |60 An imposed on any  |an order to stop
management authority on |National Paragraphs 1 [administrative |one of the types, |the activity.
the types, scope or times |Scenic Area  |and 2 of the |fine from scope or times of
of water recreation Administration,|Act, and 10,000 to water recreation
activities. Tourism Article 8 50,000 NT activities.
Bureau. Subparagraph|dollars, and an |Violating A fine of 30,000
National parks: |2 of the order to stop  |restrictions NT dollars, and
National Park |Regulations |the activity.  |imposed on any |an order to stop
Headquarters, |Governing |Article 60 two of the types, [the activity.
Construction & |Water Paragraph 2:  |scope or times of
Planning Recreation  |An water recreation
Agency, Activities.  |administrative |activities.




Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.

fine from
50,000 to
200,000 NT
dollars, and an
order to stop
the activity.

Violating A fine of 50,000
restrictions NT dollars, and
imposed on all an order to stop
three of the types, |the activity.
scope and times of

water recreation

activities.

Violating A fine of 50,000

restrictions
imposed on any
one of the types,
scope or times of
water recreation
activities, and the
activity being of a
profit-seeking
nature.

NT dollars, and
an order to stop
the activity.

Violating
restrictions
imposed on any

A fine of 90,000
NT dollars, and
an order to stop

two of the types, [the activity.
scope or times of

water recreation

activities, and the

activity being of a

profit-seeking

nature.

Violating A fine of 150,000
restrictions NT dollars, and
imposed on all an order to stop
three of the types, |the activity.

scope and times of
water recreation
activities, and the
activity being of a
profit-seeking
nature.




Violating the National grade |Article 36  [An A fine of 70,000 NT dollars, and an
requirements of matters |designated and Article |administrative |order to stop the activity.
for attention prescribed |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph [fine from
by water recreation National 2 of the Act, |50,000 to
activities management  |Scenic Area  |and Article 9 200,000 NT
authorities regarding the |Administration,|Paragraph 3 |dollars, and an
provision of qualified Tourism of the order to stop
lifeguards and life-saving (Bureau. Regulations |the activity.
(lifeboat) equipment. National parks: |Governing
National Park |Water
Headquarters, |Recreation
Construction & [Activities.
Planning
Agency,
Ministry of the
Interior.
Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:
The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.
Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  |An Failure to A fine of 50,000 NT
to obtain liability designated and Article |administrative |obtain dollars, and an order to
insurance with insured  [scenic areas: |60 Paragraph (fine from liability stop the activity.
amounts as specified by |National 3 of the Act, [30,000 to insurance.
the administrative Scenic Area  |and Article |150,000 NT  |Failure to A fine of 100,000 NT
authority. Administration,|10 dollars, and an |obtain dollars, and an order to
Tourism Paragraphs 1 |order to stop |liability stop the activity.
Bureau. and 2 of the |the activity. |insurance for
National parks: [Regulations an activity
National Park |Governing with 1,000 or
Headquarters, |Water more
Construction & [Recreation participants,
Planning Activities. and lasting
Agency, for 2 or more

Ministry of the

hours.




Interior.
Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.

Failure to
obtain
insurance
with the
minimum
insured
amounts as
specified by
the
administrative
authority.

A fine of 30,000 NT
dollars, and an order to
stop the activity.

Failure to
obtain
insurance
with the
minimum
insured
amounts as
specified by
the
administrative
authority for
an activity
with 1,000 or
more
participants,
and lasting
for 2 or more
hours.

A fine of 60,000 NT
dollars, and an order to
stop the activity.




Violating the National grade |Article 36  [An A fine of 50,000 NT dollars, and an
requirement, when taking |designated and Article |administrative |order to stop the activity.
customers to engage in  |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph |fine from
personal watercraft National 2 of the Act, |50,000 to
activity or renting out Scenic Area  |and Article {200,000 NT
personal watercrafts, to  |Administration,|12 Paragraph |dollars, and an
conduct, before the Tourism 1 of the order to stop
activity, safety instruction |Bureau. Regulations |the activity.
in the activity for the National parks: |Governing
tourists. National Park |Water

Headquarters, |Recreation

Construction & [Activities.

Planning

Agency,

Ministry of the

Interior.

Areas other

than national

grade

designated

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.
Violating the provisions |National grade |Article 36  |Article 60 Not an A fine of 30,000 NT
restricting the activity designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |activity of a |dollars, and an order to
zone for personal scenic areas: |60 An profit-seeking |stop the activity.
watercraft. National Paragraphs 1 |administrative |nature.




Scenic Area
Administration,
Tourism
Bureau.
National parks:

and 2 of the
Act, and
Article 13
Paragraph 1
of the

fine from
10,000 to
50,000 NT
dollars, and an
order to stop

An activity of
a profit-
seeking
nature.

A fine of 70,000 NT
dollars, and an order to
stop the activity.

National Park |Regulations |the activity.

Headquarters, |Governing |Article 60

Construction & [Water Paragraph 2:

Planning Recreation  [An

Agency, Activities.  [administrative

Ministry of the fine from

Interior. 50,000 to

Areas other 200,000 NT

than national dollars, and an

grade order to stop

designated the activity.

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.
Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  |Article 60 Not an A fine of 30,000 NT
that personal watercraft |designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |activity of a |dollars, and an order to
activity must not take scenic areas: |60 An profit-seeking |stop the activity.
place at the same time National Paragraphs 1 |administrative |nature.




and location as non- Scenic Area  |and 2 of the |fine from An activity of |A fine of 70,000 NT
motorized water Administration,|/Act, and 10,000 to a profit- dollars, and an order to
recreation activities. Tourism Article 13 |50,000 NT seeking stop the activity.

Bureau. Paragraph 3 |dollars, and an |nature.

National parks: |of the order to stop

National Park |Regulations |the activity.

Headquarters, |Governing |Article 60

Construction & [Water Paragraph 2:

Planning Recreation  [An

Agency, Activities.  [administrative

Ministry of the fine from

Interior. 50,000 to

Areas other 200,000 NT

than national dollars, and an

grade order to stop

designated the activity.

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.
Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  |An Failing to A fine of 10,000 NT
to wear a safety helmet  |designated and Article |administrative |wear a safety |dollars, and an order to
and a life jacket witha  |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph [fine from helmet. stop the activity.
whistle attached when National 1 of the Act, (10,000 to Failing to A fine of 30,000 NT
riding a personal Scenic Area  |and Article |50,000 NT wear a life  |dollars, and an order to

watercraft.

Administration,

14 of the

dollars, and an

jacket.

stop the activity.




Tourism Regulations |order to stop  |Failing to A fine of 10,000 NT

Bureau. Governing |the activity.  |wear alife  |dollars, and an order to

National parks: |Water jacket with a |stop the activity.

National Park |Recreation whistle

Headquarters, |Activities. attached.

Construction &

Planning

Agency,

Ministry of the

Interior.

Areas other

than national

grade

designated

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.
Violating the driving National grade |Article 36  |Article 60 Not an A fine of 30,000 NT
rules when riding a designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |activity of a |dollars, and an order to
personal watercraft. scenic areas: |60 An profit-seeking |stop the activity.

National Paragraphs 1 [administrative |nature.

Scenic Area  |and 2 of the |fine from An activity of |A fine of 70,000 NT

Administration,|Act, and 10,000 to a profit- dollars, and an order to

Tourism Article 15 of |50,000 NT seeking stop the activity.

Bureau. the dollars, and an |nature.

National parks: [Regulations |order to stop

National Park |Governing |the activity.

Headquarters, |Water Article 60

Construction & [Recreation  |Paragraph 2:

Planning Activities.  |An

Agency, administrative

Ministry of the fine from

Interior. 50,000 to

Areas other 200,000 NT

than national dollars, and an

grade order to stop

designated the activity.

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.




10. |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [An A fine of 30,000 NT dollars, and an
that a person engaging in |designated and Article |administrative |order to stop the activity.
scuba (aqualung) diving |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph |fine from
activity must possess National 1 of the Act, [10,000 to
diving proficiency Scenic Area  |and Article 50,000 NT
certification. Administration,|17 of the dollars, and an

Tourism Regulations |order to stop
Bureau. Governing  |the activity.
National parks: |Water
National Park |Recreation
Headquarters, |Activities.
Construction &

Planning

Agency,

Ministry of the

Interior.

Areas other

than national

grade

designated

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

11. |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [Article 60 Not an A fine of 30,000 NT
that a person engaging in |designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |activity of a |dollars, and an order to
diving activity or taking |scenic areas: |60 An profit-seeking |stop the activity.
customers to engage in  [National Paragraphs 1 |administrative |nature.




diving activity must place |Scenic Area  |and 2 of the |fine from An activity of |A fine of 70,000 NT
a dive flag in the area Administration,|/Act, and 10,000 to a profit- dollars, and an order to
where the activity is Tourism Article 18  |50,000 NT seeking stop the activity.
taking place and take Bureau. Subparagraph|dollars, and an |nature.
surface marker buoys (lift |National parks: |1 and Article |order to stop
bags). National Park |19 the activity.

Headquarters, |Subparagraph|Article 60

Construction & |5, of the Paragraph 2:

Planning Regulations |An

Agency, Governing  |administrative

Ministry of the |Water fine from

Interior. Recreation 50,000 to

Areas other Activities.  |200,000 NT

than national dollars, and an

grade order to stop

designated the activity.

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

12.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [Article 60 Not an A fine of 10,000 NT
that a person engaging in |designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |activity of a |dollars, and an order to
diving must be scenic areas: |60 An profit-seeking |stop the activity.
accompanied by a person |National Paragraphs 1 |administrative |nature.




who holds diving Scenic Area  |and 2 of the |fine from An activity of |A fine of 50,000 NT
proficiency certification |Administration,|/Act, and 10,000 to a profit- dollars, and an order to
and is familiar with the  |Tourism Article 18  |50,000 NT seeking stop the activity.
diving location. Bureau. Subparagraph|dollars, and an |nature.

National parks: |2 of the order to stop

National Park |Regulations |the activity.

Headquarters, |Governing

Construction & [Water Article 60

Planning Recreation  [Paragraph 2:

Agency, Activities.  |An

Ministry of the administrative

Interior. fine from

Areas other 50,000 to

than national 200,000 NT

grade dollars, and an

designated order to stop

scenic areas the activity.

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

13.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [An Taking A fine of 50,000 NT
that a person employed to |designated and Article |administrative |customers dollars, and an order to
take customers to engage |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph |fine from without stop the activity.
in scuba diving activity  [National 2 of the Act, |50,000 to possessing
must possess certification |[Scenic Area  |and Article |200,000 NT [certification
of proficiency as a diving |Administration,|19 dollars, and an |of proficiency
instructor, and each such |Tourism Subparagraph|order to stop |as a diving
employee may take a Bureau. 1 of the the activity.  |instructor.




maximum of eight National parks: [Regulations One person  |A fine of 70,000 NT
persons on each scuba National Park |Governing taking more |dollars, and an order to
diving activity. Headquarters, |Water than eight stop the activity.

Construction & [Recreation persons at one

Planning Activities. time on a

Agency, diving

Ministry of the activity.

Interior.

Areas other

than national

grade

designated

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

14.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [An Taking A fine of 50,000 NT
that a person employed to |designated and Article |administrative |customers dollars, and an order to
take customers to engage |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph |fine from without stop the activity.
in snorkeling activity National 2 of the Act, |50,000 to possessing
must possess qualifying |Scenic Area  |and Article {200,000 NT  |qualifying
certification, and each Administration,|19 dollars, and an |certification.
such employee may take |Tourism Subparagraph|order to stop  |One person |A fine of 70,000 NT
a maximum of ten Bureau. 2 of the the activity.  |taking more |dollars, and an order to
persons on each National parks: [Regulations than ten stop the activity.
snorkeling activity. National Park |Governing persons at one

Headquarters, |Water time on a
Construction & [Recreation snorkeling
Planning Activities. activity.
Agency,

Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.




15.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [An A fine of 50,000 NT dollars, and an
that anyone taking designated and Article |administrative |order to stop the activity.
customers to participate |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph |fine from
in diving activity must  [National 2 of the Act, |50,000 to
confirm that those Scenic Area  |and Article {200,000 NT
engaging in scuba diving |Administration,|19 dollars, and an
activity possess Tourism Subparagraph|order to stop
qualifying diving Bureau. 3 of the the activity.
certification. National parks: |Regulations

National Park |Governing
Headquarters, |Water
Construction & |[Recreation
Planning Activities.
Agency,

Ministry of the

Interior.

Areas other

than national

grade

designated

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

16. |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [An Failing to A fine of 50,000 NT
that persons taking designated and Article |administrative |inform divers |dollars, and an order to
customers to engage in  |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph [fine from of matters stop the activity.
diving activity must, in  |National 2 of the Act, |50,000 to required to be
accordance with Scenic Area  |and Article |200,000 NT  |brought to
applicable regulations,  |Administration,|19 dollars, and an |their
accurately inform the Tourism Subparagraph|order to stop |attention.




divers of matters required |Bureau. 4 of the the activity. Not stopping |A fine of 70,000 NT
to be brought to their National parks: [Regulations the activity |dollars, and an order to
attention, or must stop the |National Park |Governing when divers |stop the activity.
activity if divers fail to  |Headquarters, |Water fail to comply
comply with matters Construction & [Recreation with matters
brought to their attention. |Planning Activities. brought to

Agency, their

Ministry of the attention.

Interior.

Areas other

than national

grade

designated

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

17.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  |An A fine of 50,000 NT dollars, and an
that a boat used for taking |designated and Article |administrative |order to stop the activity.
customers to engage in  |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph |fine from
diving activities shall be |National 2 of the Act, |50,000 to
equipped with a mobile  |Scenic Area  |and Article {200,000 NT
telephone or other Administration,|20 of the dollars, and an
communications Tourism Regulations |order to stop
equipment that has Bureau. Governing  |the activity.
waterproofing and a National parks: |Water
satellite positioning National Park |Recreation
function, to be kept on the|Headquarters, |Activities.
person of the diving Construction &
instructor for contact and [Planning
communications Agency,

purposes.

Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.




18. |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [Article 60 Not an A fine of 30,000 NT
that the captain or pilot of |designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |activity of a |dollars, and an order to
a boat that takes scenic areas: |60 An profit-seeking |stop the activity.
customers out to seato  |National Paragraphs 1 [administrative |nature.
engage in diving activity |Scenic Area  |and 2 of the |fine from
must make sure prior to  |Administration,|Act, and 10,000 to An activity of |A fine of 70,000 NT
departure that Tourism Article 21 50,000 NT a profit- dollars, and an order to
communication Bureau. Subparagraph |dollars, and an |seeking stop the activity.
equipment is in sound National parks: |1 of the order to stop  |nature.
working order. National Park |Regulations |the activity.

Headquarters, |Governing

Construction & [Water Article 60
Planning Recreation  |Paragraph 2:
Agency, Activities.  |An

Ministry of the administrative
Interior. fine from
Areas other 50,000 to
than national 200,000 NT
grade dollars, and an
designated order to stop
scenic areas the activity.
and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

19. |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [Article 60 Not an A fine of 10,000 NT
that the captain or pilot of |designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |activity of a |dollars, and an order to
a boat that takes scenic areas: |60 An profit-seeking |stop the activity.
customers out to seato  |National Paragraphs 1 |administrative |nature.
engage in diving activity [Scenic Area  |and 2 of the |fine from




must inform the divers of |[Administration,|Act, and 10,000 to An activity of |A fine of 50,000 NT
the conditions at the Tourism Article 21 |50,000 NT a profit- dollars, and an order to
diving location. Bureau. Subparagraph|dollars, and an |seeking stop the activity.

National parks: |2 of the order to stop  |nature.

National Park |Regulations |the activity.

Headquarters, |Governing

Construction & [Water Article 60

Planning Recreation  [Paragraph 2:

Agency, Activities.  |An

Ministry of the administrative

Interior. fine from

Areas other 50,000 to

than national 200,000 NT

grade dollars, and an

designated order to stop

scenic areas the activity.

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

20.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36 |Article 60 Not an A fine of 30,000 NT
that the captain or pilot of |designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |activity of a |dollars, and an order to
a boat that takes scenic areas: |60 An profit-seeking |stop the activity.
customers to engage in  |National Paragraphs 1 [administrative |nature.
diving activity must raise |Scenic Area  |and 2 of the |fine from An activity of |A fine of 70,000 NT
a dive flag on the boat at |Administration,|Act, and 10,000 to a profit- dollars, and an order to
all times when passengers | Tourism Article 21 |50,000 NT seeking stop the activity.
are in the water engaging |Bureau. Subparagraph|dollars, and an |nature.
in diving activity. National parks: |3 of the order to stop

National Park |Regulations |the activity.
Headquarters, |Governing

Construction & [Water Article 60
Planning Recreation  |Paragraph 2:
Agency, Activities.  |An

Ministry of the administrative
Interior. fine from
Areas other 50,000 to
than national 200,000 NT
grade dollars, and an
designated order to stop
scenic areas the activity.
and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.




21.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  |Article 60 Not an A fine of 50,000 NT
that the captain or pilot of |designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |activity of a |dollars, and an order to
a boat that takes scenic areas: |60 An profit-seeking |stop the activity.
customers to engage in  |National Paragraphs 1 [administrative |nature.
diving activity must not |Scenic Area  |and 2 of the |fine from An activity of |A fine of 200,000 NT
sail the boat away from  |Administration,|Act, and 10,000 to a profit- dollars, and an order to
the diving location before |Tourism Article21  |50,000 NT seeking stop the activity.
all of the divers have Bureau. Subparagraph|dollars, and an |nature.
concluded the diving National parks: |4 of the order to stop
activity and returned on  |National Park |Regulations |the activity.
board or before a support |Headquarters, |Governing
vessel has arrived. Construction & [Water Article 60

Planning Recreation  |Paragraph 2:
Agency, Activities.  |An

Ministry of the administrative
Interior. fine from
Areas other 50,000 to
than national 200,000 NT
grade dollars, and an
designated order to stop
scenic areas the activity.
and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

22.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [An Failing to A fine of 30,000 NT
that a person engaging in |designated and Article |administrative |wear a life  |dollars, and an order to
canoeing activity must  |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph [fine from jacket with a |stop the activity.
wear a life jacket with a |National 1 of the Act, (10,000 to whistle
whistle attached and must |Scenic Area  |and Article  |50,000 NT attached.




not engage in the activity |[Administration,|23 of the dollars, and an |[Engaging in a |A fine of 10,000 NT
alone in a single vessel. |Tourism Regulations |order to stop |canoeing dollars, and an order to

Bureau. Governing  |the activity.  |activity alone |stop the activity.

National parks: Water in a single

National Park |Recreation vessel.

Headquarters, |Activities.

Construction &

Planning

Agency,

Ministry of the

Interior.

Areas other

than national

grade

designated

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

23.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  |An A fine of 50,000 NT dollars, and an
that anyone taking designated and Article |administrative |order to stop the activity.
customers to engage in  |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph |fine from
canoeing activity must be |National 2 of the Act, |50,000 to
equipped with wireless  |Scenic Area  |and Article {200,000 NT
communication Administration,|24 dollars, and an
equipment that has a Tourism Subparagraph|order to stop
rescue and reporting Bureau. 1 of the the activity.
mechanism. National parks: [Regulations

National Park |Governing
Headquarters, |Water
Construction & |[Recreation
Planning Activities.
Agency,

Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.




24,

Violating the requirement
that anyone taking
customers to engage in
canoeing activity must
not take more than 20
people or 10 canoes in a

group.

National grade
designated
scenic areas:
National
Scenic Area
Administration,
Tourism
Bureau.
National parks:
National Park
Headquarters,
Construction &
Planning
Agency,
Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.

Article 36
and Article
60 Paragraph
2 of the Act,
and Atrticle
24
Subparagraph
2 of the
Regulations
Governing
Water
Recreation
Activities.

An
administrative
fine from
50,000 to
200,000 NT
dollars, and an
order to stop
the activity.

A fine of 70,000 NT dollars, and an
order to stop the activity.




25,

Violating the requirement
that anyone taking
customers to engage in
canoeing activity must
accurately inform
participants of matters
required to be brought to
their attention.

National grade
designated
scenic areas:
National
Scenic Area
Administration,
Tourism
Bureau.
National parks:
National Park
Headquarters,
Construction &
Planning
Agency,
Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.

Article 36
and Article
60 Paragraph
2 of the Act,
and Atrticle
24
Subparagraph
3 of the
Regulations
Governing
Water
Recreation
Activities.

An
administrative
fine from
50,000 to
200,000 NT
dollars, and an
order to stop
the activity.

A fine of 50,000 NT dollars, and an
order to stop the activity.




26.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  [An A fine of 70,000 NT dollars, and an
that anyone taking designated and Article |administrative |order to stop the activity.
customers to engage in  |scenic areas: |60 Paragraph |fine from
canoeing activity must  |National 2 of the Act, |50,000 to
take life-saving surface  |Scenic Area  |and Article {200,000 NT
marker buoys on every  |Administration,|24 dollars, and an
activity. Tourism Subparagraph|order to stop

Bureau. 4 of the the activity.
National parks: |Regulations
National Park |Governing
Headquarters, |Water
Construction & |[Recreation
Planning Activities
Agency,

Ministry of the

Interior.

Areas other

than national

grade

designated

scenic areas

and national

parks:

The special

municipality or

county (city)

government.

27.  |Violating the requirement |National grade |Article 36  |Article 60 Not an A fine of 10,000 NT
to register with the water |designated and Article |Paragraph 1: |activity of a |dollars, and an order to
recreation activities scenic areas: |60 An profit-seeking |stop the activity.
management authorities |National Paragraphs 1 |administrative |nature.




prior to engaging in
rafting activity.

Scenic Area
Administration,
Tourism
Bureau.
National parks:
National Park
Headquarters,
Construction &
Planning
Agency,
Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.

and 2 of the
Act, and
Article 26
Paragraph 1
of the
Regulations
Governing
Water
Recreation
Activities.

fine from
10,000 to
50,000 NT
dollars, and an
order to stop
the activity.

Article 60
Paragraph 2:
An
administrative
fine from
50,000 to
200,000 NT
dollars, and an
order to stop
the activity.

An activity of
a profit-
seeking
nature.

A fine of 50,000 NT
dollars, and an order to
stop the activity.




28.

Violating the requirement
that anyone who takes
customers to engage in
rafting activities shall,
before the activity,
conduct safety instruction
in the activity for the
tourists.

National grade
designated
scenic areas:
National
Scenic Area
Administration,
Tourism
Bureau.
National parks:
National Park
Headquarters,
Construction &
Planning
Agency,
Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.

Article 36
and Article
60 Paragraph
2 of the Act,
and Atrticle
26 Paragraph
2 of the
Regulations
Governing
Water
Recreation
Activities.

An
administrative
fine from
50,000 to
200,000 NT
dollars, and an
order to stop
the activity.

A fine of 50,000 NT dollars, and an
order to stop the activity.




29.

Violating the requirement
that a person engaging in
rafting activity must wear
a life jacket with a whistle
attached and a safety-
helmet.

National grade
designated
scenic areas:
National
Scenic Area
Administration,
Tourism
Bureau.
National parks:
National Park
Headquarters,
Construction &
Planning
Agency,
Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.

Article 36
and Article
60 Paragraph
1 of the Act,
and Atrticle
270f the
Regulations
Governing
Water
Recreation
Activities.

An
administrative
fine from
10,000 to
50,000 NT
dollars, and an
order to stop
the activity.

A fine of 30,000 NT dollars, and an
order to stop the activity.




Violation of the

requirement for taking
customers to engage in
other buoyancy activities
shall be registered with
the water recreation
activities management

authorities

National grade
designated
scenic areas:
National
Scenic Area
Administration,
Tourism
Bureau.
National parks:
National Park
Headquarters,
Construction &
Planning
Agency,
Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.

Article 36
and Article
60 Paragraph
2 of the Act,
and Atrticle
27-1
Paragraph 1
of the
Regulations
Governing
Water
Recreation
Activities.

An
administrative
fine from
50,000 to
200,000 NT
dollars, and an
order to stop
the activity.

An activity of
a profit-
seeking
nature.

A fine of 50,000 NT
dollars, and an order to
stop the activity.




31

Violating the requirement
that anyone who takes
customers to engage in
other buoyancy activities
shall, before the activity,
conduct safety instruction
in the activity for the
tourists.

National grade
designated
scenic areas:
National
Scenic Area
Administration,
Tourism
Bureau.
National parks:
National Park
Headquarters,
Construction &
Planning
Agency,
Ministry of the
Interior.

Areas other
than national
grade
designated
scenic areas
and national
parks:

The special
municipality or
county (city)
government.

Article 36
and Article
60 Paragraph
2 of the Act,
and Atrticle
27-1
Paragraph 2
of the
Regulations
Governing
Water
Recreation
Activities.

An
administrative
fine from
50,000 to
200,000 NT
dollars, and an
order to stop
the activity.

A fine of 50,000 NT dollars, and an
order to stop the activity.




